building walls to avoid expropriations, expansions (Circunvalación-Guachipelín), and the construction 
and renovation of structures.  The following is a detail of the main clauses of Complementary 
Agreement No.1: 

a. The estimated value of the new investments incorporated was approximately of thirty-five 

million, nine hundred thirty-five thousand, and seven hundred forty-one dollars 
(US$35,935,741), legal tender of the United States of America.  As of December 31, 2017 and 
2016, the Company maintains the amount received of US$34,000,743, becoming the final 
amount of the new investments. 

b. The original term established in this agreement for the conclusion of the new works was of 12

[...]

031-41-03, where the Tax Administration rejected as deductible expense what was paid by the 
Company for repair and maintenance of route number 27. 

Specifically, the rejected expense corresponds to an invoice paid to vendor Constructora San 
José - Caldera CSJC, S.A., for the sum of U$3,500,000 (three million five hundred thousand 
dollars), which resulted in an increase in the 2011 income tax base. Likewise, in virtue of the 
previously described procedures, the Large Taxpayer Division issued Penalization Resolution 
N°2-10-034-013-052-514-03, establishing a 25% penalty on the sums that supposedly were